

No. 20-0363

In the Supreme Court of Texas

In re Shelley Luther,

Relator

Original Proceeding from the Fourteenth Judicial
District Court of Dallas County, Texas
No. DC-20-03161

**Amicus Curiae Brief of
James C. Harrington**

Charles “Chad” Baruch
Texas Bar Number 01864300
chad@jtlaw.com
Randy Johnston
Texas Bar Number 10834400
randy@jtlaw.com
Johnston Tobey Baruch, P.C.
12377 Merit Drive, Suite 880
Dallas, Texas 75251
Telephone: (214) 741-6260
Facsimile: (214) 741-6248

Corinna Chandler
Texas Bar Number 24061272
chandler@chandlerlawpc.com
Eliot D. Shavin
Texas Bar Number 18138200
shavin@chandlershavin.com
Chandler & Shavin, PLLC
12377 Merit Drive, Suite 880
Dallas, Texas 75251
Telephone: (972) 529-5554
Facsimile: (972) 529-1444

Counsel for Amicus

Table of Contents

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case.....	vii
Issues Presented	vii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Reasons to Deny the Petition	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument	5
1. Luther has failed to establish any violation of her constitutional rights	5
A. This case does not threaten any suspension of the Texas Bill of Rights	6
B. Luther has not established any violation of equal rights or due process.....	6
2. The disaster-powers provisions of the government code are permissible delegations of legislative power	15
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	23

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bd. of Trustees of Highland Park Graded Common Sch. Dist. No. 46 v. McMurry</i> , 184 S.W. 390 (Ky. 1916)	21
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016)	16
<i>Caleb v. Carranza</i> , 518 S.W.3d 537 (Tex. App.—Houston 2017, no pet.)	12
<i>City v. Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	8
<i>City v. San Antonio v. TPLP Office Park Props.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. 2007)	9, 10
<i>First Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Combs</i> , 258 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. 2008)	9
<i>FM Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000)	16
<i>Friends of DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 68 MM 2020, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. Apr. 13, 2020)	20
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	16–17, 22
<i>Henry v. DeSantis</i> , No. 20-cv-80729-SINGHAL, 2020 WL 2479447 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2020)	21
<i>In re Abbott</i> , No. 20-0291, 2020 WL 1943226 (Tex. Apr. 23, 2020) (orig. proceeding) (per curiam)	5, 6, 14

<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020) (orig. proceeding)	3, 14
<i>In re McLean</i> , 725 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1987) (orig. proceeding)	6–7
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	12–13, 14, 20
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , CIV 20-0327 JB/SCY, 2020 WL 1905586 (D.N.M. Apr. 17, 2020)	8
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	36–38, 40
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21
<i>Open Our Oregon v. Brown</i> , No. 6:20-cv-773-MC, 2020 WL 2542861 (D. Ore. May 19, 2020)	21
<i>People ex rel. Barmore v. Robertson</i> , 134 N.E. 815 (Ill. 1922)	20
<i>Richards v. League of Latin Am. Citizens</i> , 868 S.W.2d 306 (Tex. 1993)	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	8–9
<i>State v. Superior Ct. for King Cty.</i> , 174 P. 973 (Wash. 1918)	20
<i>Sullivan v. University Interscholastic League</i> , 616 S.W.2d 170 (Tex. 1981)	7

<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	22
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	21–22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	18
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , No. 2020AP765-OA, 2020 WL 2465677 (Wis. May 13, 2020)	19, 21
Constitutions and Statutes	
Tex. Const. art. I, § 3a.....	6
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 418.002	18
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 418.004	15
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 418.012	15
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 418.014	18
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 418.108	15, 18
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 418.0105	15
Other Authorities	
Lawrence O. Gostin & Lindsay F. Wiley, <i>Public Health Law</i> (3d ed. 2016)	19
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>State Data and Policy Actions to Address Coronavirus</i> (Apr. 28, 2020)	19
Lindsay Huth and Yan Wu, <i>Some Forecasts See Virus Upswing for States That Resisted Shutdown Measures</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , April 24, 2020	10

James Glanz, Benedict Carey, Josh Holder, Derek Watkins, Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, Rick Rojas, and Lauren Leatherby, *Where America Didn't Stay Home Even as the Virus Spread*, N.Y. Times, April 2, 202010

Bob Sechler, *Texas cattle herd hits 8-year high; will prices suffer?*, Statesman, Mar. 22, 201912

Hayat Norimine, “*We prevented New York City from happening in Dallas*”: *Health experts push the importance of staying vigilant*, Dallas Morning News, May 22, 2020.....10
